(2) Results estimated incremental to the base case, discounted over the period appraisal period (June 2018 - December 2051).
Benefits held constant post last modelled year (2041).

(3) Includes car and walk access, waiting and transfer time savings.

 EIGHT MILE PLAINS TO DAISY HILL SUMMARY PAGE 12

11 Sensitivity analysis

CBA results are based on best estimates of costs and benefits. The robustness of the economic analysis

results was assessed through a series of sensitivity tests, including all of those suggested by Infrastructure

Australia’s Assessment Framework (2018) plus others considered relevant. Under the discount rate

sensitivity tests, the BCR increases to 1.9 when a four per cent discount rate is used and declines to 0.9 at a

10 per cent discount rate.

The internal rate of return is the minimum discount rate at which the initiative is viable in economic terms.

The observed internal rate of return of 9.3 per cent indicates the reference project will return a positive NPV

for all discount rates below this rate. The sensitivity analysis for the reference project is summarised in

Table 6.

Table 6 Sensitivity analysis

SENSITIVITY TEST REFERENCE PROJECT

BCR % CHANGE

REFERENCE PROJECT 1.28

Discount rate 4% 1.9 51%

Discount rate 10% 0.9 -31%

P50 Project costs 1.3 4%

P90 Project costs + 20% 1.1 -17%

P90 Project costs - 20% 1.6 25%

Project benefits + 20% 1.5 20%

Project benefits - 20% 1.0 -20%

P90 Project costs -20%, project benefits + 20% 1.9 50%

P90 Project costs +20%, project benefits - 20% 0.9 -33%

Inclusion of travel time reliability benefits 1.3 4%

Inclusion of real price escalation 1.2 -3%

Annualisation factor of 260 1.0 -19%

Annualisation factor of 290 1.1 -12%

Annualisation factor of 330 1.2 -3%

12 Other considerations

Assumed proposal completion times

Assuming the reference project was approved for procurement in September 2018, development and

procurement activities including land acquisitions, approvals and design development for early works would

take place through to January 2020 when construction begins. Construction on the main works would begin

mid-2021, with all construction expected to be completed by mid-2023.

Wider economic impact assessment

Wider economic benefits reflect economic gains that arise from relaxing some of the assumptions in

conventional CBA, such as that all markets are perfectly competitive. Wider economic benefits complement